Due to the transformative nature of the Bats acquisition, the company believes that providing a discussion of its results and

operations on a pro forma basis provides management and investors a more meaningful perspective on the company's

financial and operational performance and trends.

These pro forma consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of

operations that would have occurred had the transactions been effected on the assumed dates. Additionally, future results

may vary significantly from the results reflected in the pro forma consolidated income statements. These statements should

be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements and the related notes for the year ended

December 31, 2016 included in our 2016 Form 10-K and other filings made from time to time with the SEC.

Non-GAAP Information

40CBOE HOLDINGS

Non-GAAP Information (see footnotes to Table 7 on Slide 42)

Three months ended March 31, 2017 - Table 7

(in millions, except per share amounts)

CBOE

Reported

Bats

Historical¹

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Footnote

Reference

Pro Forma

Combined Per

Table 2

Non-GAAP

Adjustments

Foot-

note

Adjusted Pro

Forma

Combined Per

Table 2

Revenues $ 356.2 $ 272.9 $ — $ 629.1 $ — $ 629.1

Cost of revenues $ 162.8 $ 201.0 $ — $ 363.8 $ — $ 363.8

Net revenue:

Net transaction fees $ 144.8 $ 27.8 $ — $ 172.6 $ — $ 172.6

Access fees 17.8 11.9 — 29.7 — 29.7

Exchange services and other fees 15.4 5.0 — 20.4 — 20.4

Market data fees 22.5 25.7 — 48.2 — 48.2

Regulatory fees 8.3 0.5 — 8.8 — 8.8

Royalty fees (21.2) — — (21.2) — (21.2)

Other 5.8 1.0 — 6.8 — 6.8

Revenue less cost of revenue $ 193.4 $ 71.9 $ — $ 265.3 $ — $ 265.3

Operating expenses:

Compensation and benefits $ 47.8 $ 16.1 $ — $ 63.9 $ (9.1) (4) $ 54.8

Depreciation and amortization 25.1 6.7 23.5 (1) 55.3 (42.4) (4) 12.9

Technology support services 7.5 4.0 — 11.5 11.5

Professional fees and outside services 14.4 27.2 (23.4) (2) 18.2 (0.4) (4) 17.8

Travel and promotional expenses 3.3 0.6 — 3.9 3.9

Facilities costs 2.1 0.6 — 2.7 2.7

Acquisition related costs 65.2 — (65.2) (2) — —

Change in contingent consideration 0.2 0.2 — 0.4 (0.2) (4) 0.2

Other expenses 1.7 0.8 — 2.5 2.5

Total operating expenses $ 167.3 $ 56.2 $ (65.1) $ 158.4 $ (52.1) $ 106.3

Operating income $ 26.1 $ 15.7 $ 65.1 $ 106.9 $ 52.1 $ 159.0

Operating margin (5) 13.5% 21.8% 40.3 % 59.9 %

Non-operating (expense)/income $ (7.8) $ (17.7) $ 13.6 (3) $ (11.9) $ (11.9)

Income (loss) before income tax provision $ 18.3 $ (2.0) $ 78.7 $ 95.0 $ 52.1 $ 147.1

Income tax provision $ 3.1 $ (1.8) $ 20.7 $ 22.0 $ 19.3 $ 41.3

Net income allocated to common stockholders $ 15.2 $ (0.2) $ 58.0 $ 73.0 $ 32.8 $ 105.8

Diluted EPS $ 0.65 $ 0.29 $ 0.94

Total non-transaction revenue $ 69.8 $ 44.1 $ 113.9

Total non-transaction revenue as a percent of

revenue less cost of revenue (6) 42.9 %

41CBOE HOLDINGS

Non-GAAP Information (see footnotes to Table 8 on slide 42)

Three months ended March 31, 2016 - Table 8

(in millions, except per share amounts)

CBOE

Historical

Bats

Historical¹

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Footnote

Reference

Pro Forma

Combined

Per Table 2

Non-GAAP

Adjustments

Foot-

note

Adjusted Pro

Forma

Combined Per

Table 2

Revenues $ 170.5 $ 511.1 $ 681.6 $ 681.6

Cost of revenues $ 27.4 $ 399.0 $ 426.4 $ 426.4

Net revenue:

Net transaction fees $ 117.9 $ 51.1 $ 169.0 $ 169.0

Access fees 13.2 16.1 29.3 29.3

Exchange services and other fees 11.4 5.8 17.2 17.2

Market data fees 8.0 37.3 45.3 45.3

Regulatory fees 9.1 0.7 9.8 9.8

Royalty fees (19.1) — (19.1) (19.1)

Other 2.6 1.1 3.7 3.7

Revenues less cost of revenues $ 143.1 $ 112.1 $ 255.2 $ 255.2

Operating expenses:

Compensation and benefits $ 27.1 $ 22.1 $ 49.2 $ (0.2) (3) $ 49.0

Depreciation and amortization 11.9 10.4 35.1 (1) 57.4 (42.4) (3) 15.0

Technology support services 5.7 5.8 11.5 (0.3) (3) 11.2

Professional fees and outside services 13.6 6.9 20.5 (2.7) (3) 17.8

Travel and promotional expenses 2.5 1.3 3.8 3.8

Facilities costs 1.5 1.0 2.5 2.5

Acquisition related costs — — — —

Change in contingent consideration — 0.9 0.9 0.9

Other expenses 1.3 1.1 2.4 2.4

Total operating expenses $ 63.6 $ 49.5 $ 35.1 $ 148.2 $ (45.6) $ 102.6

Operating income $ 79.5 $ 62.6 $ (35.1) $ 107.0 $ 45.6 $ 152.6

Operating margin (4) 55.6% 55.8% 41.9% 59.8%

Non-operating (expense)/income $ 1.0 $ (12.3) $ 0.9 (2) $ (10.4) $ (10.4)

Income (loss) before income tax provision $ 80.5 $ 50.3 $ (34.2) $ 96.6 $ 45.6 $ 142.2

Income tax provision $ 31.3 $ 21.0 $ (13.8) $ 38.5 $ 18.2 $ 56.7

Net income allocated to common stockholders $ 49.2 $ 29.3 $ (20.4) $ 58.1 $ 27.4 $ 85.5

Diluted EPS $ 0.52 $ 0.24 $ 0.76

Total non-transaction revenue $ 44.3 $ 61.0 $ 105.3

Total non-transaction revenue as a percent of

revenues less cost of revenues (5) 41.3%

42CBOE HOLDINGS

Non-GAAP Information

Table 7 Footnotes:

¹Bats Historical activity for 2017 reflects activity for the period beginning January 1, 2017 through February 28, 2017.

(1) Reflects adjustments to reduce Bats historical amortization of acquired intangibles by $4.5 million and increase amortization of acquired intangibles by $28.0 million for the periods

January and February 2017.

(2) Reflects adjustments to reduce acquisition costs by $65.2 million for CBOE Historical and reduce professional fees for Bats historical by $23.4 million which are costs associated with

[…]

(5) The percentage of non-transaction revenue represents the sum of access fees, exchange services and other fees, market data fees, regulatory fees and other divided by revenue less

cost of revenue.

43CBOE HOLDINGS

Non-GAAP Information

¹Bats Historical activity for 2016 reflects activity for the period beginning January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016.

(1) Reflects adjustments to reduce Bats historical amortization of acquired intangibles by $28.0 million and increase amortization of acquired intangibles by

$168.0 million.

(2) Reflects adjustments to reduce acquisition costs by $12.9 million for CBOE Historical and reduce professional fees for Bats historical by $5.4 million which

are costs associated with the CBOE merger.

(3) Reflects adjustment of amortization of purchased intangibles totaling $169.6 million and other items totaling $26.9 million.

Adjusted Pro Forma Combined Operating Expenses for the Year Ended December 31, 2016 - Table 9

(in millions)

CBOE

Historical

Bats

Historical¹

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Footnote

Reference

Pro Forma

Combined

Non-GAAP

Adjustments

Foot-

note

Adjusted Pro

Forma Combined

for Year-Ended

December 31,

2016

Operating expenses:

Compensation and benefits $ 113.1 $ 92.0 $ 205.1 $ (1.4) (3) $ 203.7

Depreciation and amortization 44.3 41.7 140.0 (1) 226.0 (169.6) (3) 56.4

Technology support services 22.5 23.1 45.6 (0.3) (3) 45.3

Professional fees and outside services 53.4 30.5 (5.4) (2) 78.5 (2.7) (3) 75.8

Travel and promotional expenses 11.0 5.3 16.3 (0.7) (3) 15.6

Facilities costs 5.7 4.1 9.8 9.8

Acquisition related costs 12.9 — (12.9) (2) — — —

Change in contingent consideration — 3.0 3.0 (3.0) (3) —

Other expenses 4.3 6.2 10.5 (0.5) (3) 10.0

Total operating expenses $ 267.2 $ 205.9 $ 121.7 $ 594.8 $ (178.2) $ 416.6

44CBOE HOLDINGS

Non-GAAP Information

Debt to EBITDA - Trailing Twelve Months (TTM) - Table 10

($ in millions) LTM Ended 2/28/17 LTM Ended 3/31/17

Pro forma net income allocated to common stockholders $   235.6 $   212.0

Interest 45.7 49.8

Income tax provision 157.4 139.6

Depreciation and amortization 84.5 95.7

Pro forma EBITDA $   523.2 $   497.1

Non-GAAP adjustments not included in above line items

Accelerated stock-based compensation - 9.1

Acquisition-related expenses 83.1 117.9

Other 22.3 12.0

Adjusted pro forma EBITDA $   628.6 $   636.1